
Agenda Item # 3K- 3 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

===============================================================--------
Meeting Date: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

June 29, 2010 

Water Utilities Department 
Water Utilities Department 

Consent [X] 
Public Hearing [ ] 

Regular [ ] 

===================================================--------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A) Amendment No. 1 to extend the 
piggyback contract with Aquifer Maintenance and Performance Systems (AMPS) for 
rehabilitation of surficial aquifer wells for a period of 365 days in the amount of $300,000; and B) 
Amendment No 2 to the contract to incorporate the requirements of the Inspector General 
Ordinance and the associated fee to the contract. 

SUMMARY: On December 1, 2009, the Board approved the piggyback contract (R2009-2074) 
with AMPS in the amount of $450,000. The piggyback contract is from the Town of Jupiter 
(Contract No. JW 09-03). On April 30, 2010 the Town of Jupiter renewed the AMPS contract 
for a period of 365 days. Amendment No. 1, the extension of the piggyback contract, is a 365 
day renewal in an amount not to exceed $300,000. Amendment No. 2 adds the requirements of 
the Inspector General Ordinance and the associated fee to the contract. The piggyback 
contract has been used for wellfield rehabilitation to maintain adequate raw water supply to all 
of the Water Utilities Department's (WUD) Water Treatment Plants. The Town of Jupiter does 
not have an SSE program. Amendment No. 1 includes a 15% SSE participation goal in 
accordance with SSE Ordinance (R2002-064) as a part of the contract extension. AMPS is a 
local Palm Beach County company. (WUD Project No. 09-069) Districts 2, 5 and 6 (MJ) 

Background and Justification: WUD operates five (5) surficial water treatment plants with a 
total of 101 wells. Potable water wells require periodic rehabilitation to maintain productivity and 
minimize electrical pumping costs. Amendment No. 1 of the piggyback contract with AMPS for 
well rehabilitation will continue to provide an efficient means to maximize wellfield productivity. It 
includes line items for removal and installation of well pumps, removal of existing screen and 
riser, furnishing and installing stainless steel screen and riser, pump testing, and well 
disinfection for Surficial production wells. The piggyback contract (R-2009-2074) was approved 
on December 1, 2009 in the amount of $450,000. The piggyback renewal in the amount of 
$300,000 increases the contract amount to $750,000. Amendment No. 2 incorporates the IG 
Ordinance to authorize the Inspector General to conduct audits, require reports and be given 
access to the records of all contractors doing business with the County. The cost for the Office of 
the Inspector General shall be borne by the imposition of a fee as specified in the IG Ordinance. 

Attachments: 

1 . Location Map 
2. Two (2) Original Amendment No. 1 
3. Two (2) Original Amendment No. 2 
4. Public Construction Bond 
5. Town of Jupiter Contract Renewal ~thange Order No. 2) 

Recommended By:_-+r-•'~T"'"">•'.~-~-' ·....__·_._~ .......... · ______ b-+!-""-l-=--7+-!_.zo---=, J=-----
i/ \5ipartment Director -[-L Ditte 

Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2010 2011 

Operating Expenditures ~3001000.00 Q 
External Revenues Q 0 
Program Income Q 0 
(County) 
In-Kind Match County Q Q 
CCRT 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $300.000.00 Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) Q Q 

2012 

Q 
0 
Q 

0 

Q 

0 

2013 

0 
0 
0 

Q 

Q 

0 

2014 

Q 
Q 
Q 

0 

Q 

Q 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4001 Dept 720 Unit Various Object 4615 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X -- No 

Reporting Category N/A 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. 

The contract will be budgeted from the Water Utilities Department Operating budget 
and various operating line items. The sources of Water Utilities funds are user fees, 
connection fees and balances brought forward. 

Department Fiscal Review: ---------------

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: c,.. 
~ ~ ~ 4-~ ,o QO • ~ " l,IO-O~O-OO. Tg,f;-<u, c~ 1,/ 7 ov ,ctQ G 

-+-L+------7""'~~~--f-"· ~ //iJ 
C ontrol 

;4~/4~y 
B. 

ty Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



? 
:::, 
0 u 
~ ,, 
C ., 
:c 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

SERVICE AREA (SA) AND MAJOR FACILITIES 

<: ----·•·~·~~------:,- ~ -~:~T-r ~--~~~:~~ ~II' 
' ":),~ \-...... , , ... , 

~u' ···,-s-,,. 
"'~,,,,._ 

.~~ 
~ ., .,9 d' 

<., 
.°c, ••., 

State Road BO 

~ v' _, 
; . /1/ 

;\S M,10 St ···r ,,f~/ 

.c: ---c 

. ~ r' \; ,,,,,_ ,~PGA .,Ji \ '\ ~ ,i1#;"r 
, ..... ~'6> ----------r-1 ~ :s:< ~ l .. t.J;/·:.:.\:=;·.~ ~ No, 1,ko l>d ('""-__l>,7';".:::::=.:_· . .-

-~--~ol),,<:, 

',<$'~ ·. "4,~ 
• '¾., 

•C' .. 
fo,. 

•.• ,_,,_ .... 

L " I (: - ... 1,:;····· ..• , ""\.. T,mpl, Bl> 0 •.. S,i o, 8,a, i~ ;':<:{-.:/:) 
"-.. f ~ r .... ,W Blue Heron Bl 

0

11.:"ff.. h;•.-:.":•:,• " Orange .Blvd o, j ;:~-; 8 >.'••,·:-~.:: \..,_ I ~ '.t : l{i z I:-:-!:~::!· • ,o,i s1 N "' I j tf'W ..... :,·._.. \ • ~-~. l<Slh s1:,. ~ ,:·,jl'c,:·.:·:-::;: \._,, ,I '---'--- ~~,_ .. ~,,_ {;f1 ~-::_:._: __ :/·\· 

WTPJ~; f Dk.,,h,i•• Blvd ~ Lr,~ ;t ~!\,i/f\ 
ct: :o..-- ~-,-~if ! •.•••••• r 

srcomo, o, ECRWTF. ~ I i l~ );:/(/: 

I 
' ~ ~, '\. ~ ~,::.-:::.; 
t 

O 
• WTPS JL -l l.1'1 1' ~.hr •· :::;.:,; 

Southern Jvd ; l 17-~- + ?,·R; FL_. f:-::-:.·::·:::;:-::: 
~ad 880 /--,j•4---,w.,=,,.,,!,,,m,-,Be"°•"chean;;--.-----,.ct.~~~-A-~'"\o, t -:i; ;_-.J~::::.:,=_::-:·:•~ 

"'~ti ~ ~ ~?;~:;~ ~ 1~[=;.i/:).ff: 
P,woo Rd ~.::t::=.:=--==;t~ ~i[:(:\U 

1
---.!Boll~ .. ~Ce:=•:!'."- ii , I 01--~_,..,....-----'\ .. 

' \ 
'·,\.[._..,$' 

\\ 
co .. ·~tt½~~=:•k:r;,~\~ 

' ~ ::f;,.---,,.- # .:J,_.-_ ... • . .-::,:•:•-;i 

f~ 1f=~~l . },t:.::-/JE~j 
l 

\ 
I., ,, 
\'i 
\ 

: \ L _____ \ ___ _ 

'\:,> 
:-.\ ... 

\~\:'.,._ 

C, 
~ 

~~~~ 
\\' 

\~ 

---------------

\\\\ 

,, I 

\j 
I 

01.~/· 
✓• 

\ -1 

::;,-
·_/. 

. 
0 

··::::::i ------1--_!=::i; : ,.i{'L.·.-:.r.>::i&I 

-.:f ±f-VtlIIl:~ ~ - ~~i='GoTTRd 1 l ,,.:,::.-·./·\-:'.,::·!.:,:-_j. 

~/:~_ ~¥. t~,i;i~t"I _, tc.--.....\.• > t···•:.•,;- .. ::-;.·,1li 
•
1
;::_:, ··J1;;;1,,. i ! t~•:)\::i/)))!~~ 

• 0 .1--..... -,~TTnlonf Blvd 'r·:·::-:-·--.-·.:·.-:-'·· •.:.,: •. ~ 

Legend 

P.B.C.W.U.D. SA 

~ 
01 
(') 
:::,-
3 
(1) 
:::, -~ 

• • • • • Mandatory Reclaimed SA 

• • 1 County Limits * Administration 

• Water Reclamation Plant 

A Water Treatment Plant 

@ Wetlands 

0 
NOT TO SC.U.E 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PIGGYBACK CONTRACT FROM THE TOWN OF JUPITER 
2009 SURFICIAL AQUIFER WELL REHABILITATION PROGRAM CONTRACT 

PROJECT: WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT SYSTEMWIDE WELLFIELD REHABILITATION 
CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTACT 

AMENDMENT NO.: 1 

(Contractor): 

WUD PROJECT NO. : WUD 09-069 
DOCUMENT NO. R2009-2074 

Aquifer Maintenance and Perform~nce Systems 
7146 Haverhill Road 
West Palm Beach, FL 33407 

CONTRACT DATE: December 1, 2009 
NOTICE TO PROCEED: December 1, 2009 

BUDGET UNE ITEM: 4011-721-W00S-6541 
Total Contract Increase= $300,000.00 

You are directed to make the following changes to in this contract: . 

1. Increase the contract not to exceed price by $300,000.00 with no change in unit prices. 

2. Increase the contract time by 365 days to match the renewal dates of the Town of Jupiter 
contract with AMPS, approved on April 30, 201 O. 

3. Include 15% SBE participation in accordance with SBE Ordinance R2002-0064 and AMPS 
commitment statement. ,, 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH OWNER AND ENGINEER. SIGNATURE OF THE 
CONTRACTOR INDICATES HIS AGREEMENT HEREWITH INCLUDING ANY ADJUSTMENT IN THE 
CONTRACT SUM OR CONTRACT TIME, AND NO ADDITIONAL COST OR TIME INDICATED 
HEREIN WILL BE RELATED TO THIS CHANGE 

The Original Contract Sum was ..................................... . 
Net Change by previous work ................................................ . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Amendment No. 1 was ........ . 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Amendment No. 1 .. 
The New Contract Sum indicating this Amendment No. 1 will be ... 

$450,000.00 
$0.00 
$450,000.00 
$300,000.00 
$750,000.00 

The Contract Time for Amendment No. 1 will be increased by 365 days 
The Date of Substantial Compl. including this Amendment No. 1: 

365 days 
May 1. 2011 
May 1, 2011 The Date of Final Completion including this Amendment No. 1: 

Execution of this Amendment No. 1 acknowledges final settlement of, and releases, all claims for 
costs and time associated, directly or indirectly, with the above stated modification(s), including all 
claims for cumulative delays or disruptions resulting from, caused by, or incident to such 
modification(s), and including any claim that the above stated modification(s) constitutes, in whole or 
part, a cardinal change to the contract. 

Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities Dept. 
ENGINEER 

Address 
P.O. Box 16097 
W. Palm Beach, FL 33416 

B~a-, /:~"' 

DATE s-/2 6 //'O 

Aquifer Maintenance and 
Performance Systems 
CONTRACTOR 

Address 
7146 Haverhill Road 
West Palm Bea~ 33407 BYF l~ 
DATE ______ _ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

County Attorney 

(Corporate Seal) 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By:~ LJetmen( 1eCtor 

Palm Beach County Board 
of County Commissioners 
OWNER 
Burt Aaronson, Chair 
Address 
P.O Box 16097 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416 

BY ________ _ 

DATE. _______ _ 

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, 
CLERK AND COMPTROLLER: 

Deputy Clerk 



I A M" p s AQUIFER MAINTENANCE AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS 
~ ,-7•1-46-H•a•ve•r•h•ill•R•o•a•d-• •w•e•s•t •P-al•m•B•e•a•c•h•, F•L-33•4•0•7-. •s•6•1-•4•9•4-•2•8•44 __ _ 

April 14, 2010 

Palm Beach County 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 
Attn: Diana Rivera 

Re: PROJECT #JW 09-03 (WUD 09-069) 

AMPS, Inc. commits to fulfill the 15% Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for the above referenced 
project. This commitment is in accordance with SBE Ordinance (R2002-064) as a part of the contract 
extension. We plan to use, or continue using, a combination of the following Palm Beach County SBE 
companies: 

1) UB Equipment Sales: for fluid & sand containment during rehabilitations & to dispose of 
well debris 

2) Regan's Small Engine Service: for fluid transfer pumps and repairs 
3) Meyer's Turf: for clean up & site restoration after demobilization of equipment 
4) Tripp Electric Motors: for miscellaneous vents & air valves needed for rehabs 
5) Pro Tee Systems International: for various chemicals (soda ash, sodium thio sulfate, etc.) 
6) Signing America Corporation: for traffic control & safety during well development 
7) Florida Geodynamics: for temporary fencing for location safety 
8) Diversified Supply: for safety equipment 

Other SBE vendors may be utilized as the need arises. 

If you need any additional information or if we may be of any further assistance please don't hesitate to 
give us a call. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Jim Murray 
President 

FOR YOUR TOTAL PUMP AND WELL FIELD NEEDS 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/ OR SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME: ?.009 Surf lc,al Aqu•; fer Well Rehab,l,t.ation Program PROJECT NO, OR BIO NO.: JW 09-03 (WUD 09-069) 

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER:Aquifer Maintenance & Performance Syst ems, Inc ADDRESS: 7146 Haverhill rd., West Palm Beach, Fl 33407 

CONTACT PERSON: Jayne Prindible PHONENO: 561-494-2844 FAX NO: 5 6 1- 4 9 4 - 2 9 4 4 
BID OPENING DATE: _________________ _ DEPARTMENT:. ______________________________ _ 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES • ** k*** 1'** * .,.._,. •*_,.*,. **** *"'* <r••" -It•••** ........ "'* ..... 1l *":****"'*II***"'** .. **~*****-.,****"'"' ,t,t; *•*• *>l* "'**ii'*""****•* \,i-llr••* * l,·/r * tf:1H, • "'*** •• •+•T· *****"'*•:it***"'**,,.****•*******,.**••* lf·ls-11 I< /0 * k* •It*~** l,,t lt>I * *-J,.,.. t,: ~ ********Ir It t Ir 1,. ·Ir"'*• 1<;. ~· :It It • It ft** • j, Ir*••* .0-,\c *;; •• ***'"*• ,l, Ir*"'"'*** ,I,, /0 • * 
Name, Address and 
Phone Number (Check one or both Categories) 

Dollar Amount 

••-pw.,>r,;~•-syst:'ebl!i .. rr1teY,r .. ···--·········•4••···~!::?.~'.~~.~~~.~~:!~.: .... ~.~!::~~~:~~.':~.~---L ....... ~!~~-~ ..................... ~~:~.~!:(: ................... ~.~!!'.':!: .................... ~'.:~':~~!~~-····""·······~:~':.':.l:.!~~-~'.:.~.~.~~.~~~ .. 
810 Saturn St Ste 24 

1.Jupiter, Fl 33456 

(561) 748 531S 
....iu _.:mue-rSoll co11struct1on, Inc 
331 W 16th Way 

2. Riviera Bch, Fl 3340-l 

{561) 8~6-9079 

3. 

Diversified Supply 

945 N Military Trail 

West Palm 3t!lach, FL 3341S 
IC..~i\ hQ'1-?;l~ 

D.C, Crane,· Inc 

4 
3349 Cluster Ave 

'Lake Worth, Fl 33467 
~~, _,i"lt', .,_"I. 

Signature Restoratio-:i. t~ DeveloptC!f>!nt, L1 
S, 5702 Lake Werth Rd 

Greenacre$, FL 334.63 
t:.~, _.:: = 

(Please use additional sheets If necessary) 

Total Bid Price$ 3 0 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 

• 
~ 

131 

• 
• 

El $. ___ _ $ ____ _ $ ___ _ $ ---- $ ____ _ 

IB1 $. ____ _ $ ____ _ $ ____ _ $ ____ _ $ ____ _ 

~ $ ____ _ $ ___ _ $ ____ _ $ ___ _ $ ___ _ 

~ $ ___ _ $ ___ _ $ ___ _ $ ___ _ $ ____ _ 

e9 $ ___ _ $ ___ _ $ ___ _ $ ___ _ $ ____ _ 

Total $. ____ _ $ ____ _ $ ____ _ $ ____ _ $ ____ _ 

Total Value of SBE Participation _.,$~4~5-,.,~0~O......,Q~-~0-0 _______ _ 
NOTE: 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage included on Schedule 2 or a proposal from each Subcontractor listed in order to be counted toward goal attainment. 

2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an MIWBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and MIWBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate category. 
3. MIWBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/ OR SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME: 2009 s,,rl icial Aquifer Well Sehabdct,,tiM Program PROJECTNO.ORBIDNO.;JW 09-03 (WUD 09-069) 

NAMEOFPRIMEBIDDER:Aquifer Maintenance & Performance 8Ystems, Inc ADDRESS: 7146 Haverhill rd., West Palm Beach, Fl 33407 
CONTACT PERSON: Jayne Prindible PHONE NO: 5 61- 4 9 4 - 2 8 4 4 FAXNO: 561-494-2944 
BID OPENING DATE: _________________ _ DEPARTMENT:. _______________________________ _ 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES 
**•****11 It-**• •11 • • ****•--,.***•*• t·lr** "'** * *** * .. i.,H,·>c,tc ~,I; I<* ;,1<. "'***·"' lo,I; ***"- "**:II ii"'•·~• ... ***"'.* 1<'*1'. Ir :l lr**"'**,.*"'*,.*.o,t•lr,o •·••******"'***"'k*•*** l+*** lr***fr**"'" *•**""*,.****•******·•.-***"***"*"'•***"'**-t*** * lcf" lr**1'*:k 1t• *"'**"'*** *****-\kk'"'****k"**"'**"*********"***• *******•*** Name, Address and Dollar Amount 

Phone. Number········ ....................... J .... M[~:r~t~k 8oun;no:5~ot~~~l~io~~~;~ss •• 
Myer's Turf 

Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Other (Please Specify) .... ,..,. .. ,. .... .,,..,.. •• * ... ,.,..,..,...,..,..,..,. ........... .., .................. ,. ... ., ............ ,. ...................... ,. ..... ., ... ,. ,.,,.,..,,. .... ,. ......... " .... • .,,. .. ~ ..... " ...... .,,. ,. .. ,. "'"'" ~ * ..... ,. ... •,. •• ,.. .. ,.,. .................. ,., ..... * "'"*""" ........... " ...... ",,,.,.,,..., .... 1111r•:tt•,. ft 

7320 N. Military Trl I 1Riviera Beach, Fl JJ~IO • El I $ $ $_~_ s $ ---561·842-3261 

2. ( • • $ $ $ $ s 

3. I • • $ $ $ $ $ 

4. • • $ $ $ $ s 

5. • • $ $ $ $ $ 

(Please use additional sheets if necessary) Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Total Bid Price$ 3 0 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 Total Value of SSE Participation __.,$,..4'"--'5..,__,_. -"O'-'O'-'O.,_,_, _,.,Oc..>0,__ ______ _ 

NOTE: 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage included on Schedule 2 or a proposal from each Subcontractor listed in order to be counted toward goal attainment. · 
2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an MIWBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and MIWBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate category. 
3. MIWBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 



May 21 10 11 :05a Vicki and Jeff Rearick 1-561-748-3383 

SCHEDULE #2 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR M/WBE SUBCONTRACTOR 

p.1 

PAGE 01 

PROJECT NO. OR BID NO.:JW09-o, ,won o9-0G9PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME:,. •• s111mc1A!. ~cvirt:P ""'·L •• , ..... ,L,t,T10., ~q?1Jru 
TO: __ -=A=Q-=tr-"-I=-F.:::.ER~MA:...:..:;I=.::NTE:.;.;:..::::N.::.AN..:::.!.':C?E'---"&~P~E.!!R~F~ORM=AN=C:=..:E~S~Y:..:::S~T:..:E!!..;M~S..t., __:;:,_lN=C-­(Name~ Prime 8,dder) 

The undersigned is ~rtified by Palm Beach_,County as a(n) - (check one or more, as applicable): 
Small Business Enterprise V Minorrty Business Enterprise __ 

Black _ Hispanic __ Women __ caucasian __ Other {Please Specify) ____ _ 
Date of Palm Beach Counfy Certification; Ye ODD C:Db ](o<;r°! 
The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project (Specify in detafl, particular work items or parts thereof lo be performed): 
Addltiona! Sheets May Be Used As Necessary 

Linc Item/ 
Lot No. Item Description 

_(_ 

i 

ff undersigned intends to sut>-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to a no'l-certifled SBE subc;ontractor. the amount of any suet! subconlract must be slated: $ ________ _ 

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provrsior, of this form to pril"f19 bidder does not prevent subcontractor from providing quotations to o1her bidders . ¥. [ uTec/ S i fc.it,1_ 5 .IAJt .) . f ? ( { Le., c~S --1o /L/. (J s ;'s ffu 7t1ffL / (Print name.of setMIWBE Subcontractor) L k IA ; , -, 1 f- sy: /J,t_j_CA 1,., he~ pr I l t., J i1V . . I , (Yt!J Ci J 1 7 ~V 10 <.. ~c,0J (. ~ •: (Signature~ 'Y'/_)J_ QY'ol.011- I 1f <-V- eA I fr;,}/) u n H~ ,' I ck ( Re u.J ( c....(s:.... l/ r IWSO Cr:clc/ Ir' o+ -1;oJ -fzv~k...,/-,-fPnntname/titleofpersonexecu· gonbehalf / 1 J , )~ / of SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor) ?Y I Ce_, t_,)I /( ~ Uru / C cyJ&i1;,{ ~/:') 0 ) /11." ~,,,._6 __ ,.,,, lc:_~:J-~/ /~
1

/_0 ____ _ ?j-wvJ ct; l1j ,j,e :-0 o,,:D.,ru! wi 'L- rs /u) pvllf'?{-cl.""' c,,'],,_J l 



SCHEDULE#2 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR M/WBE SUBCONTRACTOR 

PROJECT NO, OR BID NO.: JW09-03 (WOD 09-069 PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME; 2009 SU!IJ'lCXAt. 1'.00IFM lrat.l'., 'MWU,XTMIOl'I ~ROOI\IIMS 

TO: ___ A_Q,._U_I_F_E ... R ......... MA"'""""'I .... N .... T .... E ... N ..... A"'"'t-l..::,.C=E-=&~PE=R=F.:..O::,.R=MA=N,.;.;C""'E.......,S __ Y __ S_T_E __ M_,S_.,_...;;;I .... N ..... C_~-
{Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n)- (check one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise ~ Minority Business Enterprise ~ 

Black 2$___ Hispanic ~ Women ~ Caucasian __ Other (Please Specify)-----­

Date of Palm BGach County C8rtificath:m: March 31, 2010 to March 30, 2013 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project 
(Specify in detail; particular work items or parts thereof to be performed}: 

Additional Sheets May Be Used As Necessary 

Line Item/ 
Lot No. Item Description 

61 Chain Link Fence 

Qty/Units 

Per Linear 
Foot 

Unit Price Total Price 

$5 

Temporary Chain Link Fence includes installation with post in the ground (assuming grass or dirt only , rentat 
and UN-installation for area 200 Linear ft or less for 30 days, Note -due to un etermin actors 1.e. 

at the following price/percent $ _________________________ ~ 

(Subcontractor's quote} 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach 
County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to a non-certified SBE subcontractor, the amount of any such subcontract must be stated: $ _________ _ 

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent 
subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders 

o.aeph Anderson 
(Print name/title of person executlng on behalf 

of SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor) 

Date: 05/20/2010 



May 20 10 03:26p @ 4072777222 p.2 
--• -""'• &.\.l.&.V .£ .J • V..,J 

AMPS 
PAGf. 01 

SCHEDULE#2 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR MIWBE SUBCONTRACTOR 

P~OJECT NO. OR B!D NO.:JW09-03 (Wl,D 09·069pROJECT NAME OR BIO NAME: 20a, s,.rutc:nL A0(1tn:R 11,;iL u,..-.tmrTATIOII Pl!OC!ltJ\1 

TO: __ -=A=Q~U~I_F=ER~MA:..=I~N~T~EN=AN=C~E~&~P~E~R~FO~RMAN==C~E~S~Y~S~T~EM~,~S~,_.::::IN~C~--
(Name of Prime Bid~er) 

The undersigned is certified by Pslm Beach County as a(n) - (check one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise :f_ M'mority Business EntefJ)rise ::6._ 
Black_ Hispanic _L Womer, __ C.aucasian __ Other (Please Specify)_~---­

• ate of Palm Bead'l County Certification: -:::S~\JCY'J 2 ~ 1 2.0 ~ D 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project 
{Specify in detail, particular work ;te.ms or parts thereof to be perfonned): 

Addttional Sheets May Be Used As Necessal)' 

Line Item/ 
Lot No. .I.tern Des~ription Qty/Units Unit Price Total Price 

P°i.-t--r 
.pq1.,, 5(, 

~ 3, \ () 
~ lJ, .).f 
\ ltd1 

at the following pricefpercent $ _________________________ _ 

(Subcontractor's quote} 

and will enter Into a fonnal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach 
County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to ~ non-certified SBE subcontractor. fue 
amount Of any such subcontract rnust be stated: $ _________ ~ 

The undersigned subcontractor understands ttla1 the provision 
subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders 

of tflis form to prime bic:lder does not prevent 

\j\\J~Y-s~\~ S~\t ~c. 



May 20 10 03:32p @ 4072777222 

PALMS CH COUNTY 
DF"F"ICE OF SMALL BUSINESS ASSISTANCE 

DIVERSIF"IE SUPPLY, INC. 
VENDOR VC0000126380 

is a Small/Minority Business Enterprise as pre crihed by Section 2-80.21 - 2-80.35 of the Palm Beach County Code for a three year period rom January 26, 2010 to January 15, 1013. 
The foliowing Services and/or Pr ducts are covered under this certification: 

Adhesives, Ep xy General Purpose 
BJad s, Handsaw 

Glo es, Safety 
Head, Ear, E e & Face Protection 

Ye ts, Sa{ ety 

p.2 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissionen 

Burt A:uon~on. Chair 

January 26, 2010 

Karen T. Marcus. Vice C:rnir 
fo(fKo•ns 

ShellcyVuna 
S1cvcn I.. Abrams 

J~s F. $;3f'l1amaria 
Priscilla Taylor 

County Administrator 
Robi:rtWcis;man 

Deputr County Administralor 
Vffllcn.ia C. Hakel' 



SCHEDULE#2 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR M/WBE SUBCONTRACTOR 

PROJECT NO. OR BID NO.: JW0 9 - 03 (WUD 09-069 PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME: 2009 SURf',CIAL AQUIFER WELL REHABILITATION PROGRAMS 

TO: __ -::..A=Q,._;;U--==I=F=E=R:__..:..:MA=I=NT=EN::..:;AN::..=.:..C,=:::E:=--,:&~P=-::E::::!Rc!!F:..::O~R!!.MAN~~C:.=E~S:.=.Y~S-=-T.:!E!:!M!=.S.L, -=-:IN!::!.:C~-­
(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n) - (check one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise \/ Minority Business Enterprise __ 

Black__ Hispanic __ Women __ Caucasian __ Other (Please Specify) _____ _ 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: Co/ 22/ ox:, ·· G:: / 2-.-1 / l \ 
The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project 
(Specify in detail, particular work items or parts thereof to be performed): 

Additional Sheets May Be Used As Necessary 

Line Item/ 
Lot No. Item Description Qty/Units 

So ·-ron \-wc\r, Lru.clt_.(rc.N. 
(pl:. Jon 1'-tydr. -rr1.tc u.. CrvN 
1: > r i-:t" \fy ~, :rrl..i c 1,t cn:¥\.k. ___ _ 

n .. -5 -r of\ Hy d: c . '1(\.i ~lt (Ut¼... __ _ 
\ 2.5 ll!J~, f!:::ol.-H(, v-.__he.11\ 
\ 2-S -7 u<'\ D.-e n,ol:;, l, -=tc:,··k,r-,, 

Unit Price Total Price 

No~~, 5o, (pc E· ]5 fLY'\ Ci'<'.tr\L>-:·'oo.1.JIJ... y t+~. m;{\i1Y\l((\<;,.J {rnc,h:1clt:k­
\ Hil- -rr ~l J-:2.Q ·-c{ :Nl) 

_____ .Lt..!::,_;S-.._: .. ft~,.c..J._.:::V~~1. ·~·· _V\~t~:t c::..✓-~..!::._...!.\¼~:.:..• ..i:....:,.:'i:.:...r._:\:..:.lr\=-.:.:::U:.:..rn!...!..._+..:__:c=-+ • .==i.1:.:.· c:..:.·k~....:f'<\--'c=-l:...;1 ,_i~_-;_.:_rn~->I • 
at the following price/percent $. __________________________ _ 

(Subcontractor's quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach 
County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion. of this subcontract to a non-certified SBE subcontractor, the 
amount of any such subcontract must be stated: $ __________ -\. \l-S <Of\ C /'(;_~) 
The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent 
subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders 

)>IC. C f,C(N ~\,\J ~ CQ. ;f.r\C , 
(Print name of SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor) 

By , ~ ~ f n"c-u - · ·.· ($(gnat re) 

...-:"' ,.1 C c· .... r u o ">,,1 0 N. ,. ~ 0-(\(\0\ ' '' . 
(Print name/title of person executing on behalf 

of SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor) 

Date: __ --=5• {__:2:......--0::::...+./ ...:..f ___ C_; _____ _ 



'',·I. 

:;,;•.·, 
~: ii 

'., .. r., 

~~ ,r- ,~ 

: ' ' '• • ••• >. • •• 

PALM- S-S:Al:IH at:luNT!Y o,,,a~ a, IJMJ1.L1.. aUj,H••• Ae111E1TANi:s 
CERTl~IIES 'THAT 

D,C. CAA.Na: a,j:11v1a1, IND. 

VENDCR #vccccco 1 3993 

Is a Small Business Enterprise as prescribed by section 2-80,21 - 2-80.35 o/tl,e Pidm lleoch 
County Code/or a three year period from June 22, 2008 to June 21, ·· 2011, 
The following Services and/or Products are covered under this certification:· 

~ ,· ,. • .... _ .... --' 

:el Oxendine, ·01r,ctor 

Crane Rental with Operator,, 

1~::-:·•. ' . ·,, 

t'.:" 
· Palm Beach Collllty Bo~ of County ColllJIIIDJc,ners ; · 

' · Addle L. ~., Chairperson 
. Jeft'~'lico Chair 

-•~t.M~---. 
Robert J. Kaqflan 
M~M~. 

·.BunAii'onaon 

d.~~\-tor 
Robert wii• •· ':, 

· .I>eputy CQIUlfy MPllnllt.-ator . . VorclentaC, Baker . 



05/20/2010 15:54 5614942944 AMPS PAGE 03 

SCHEDULE#2 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SSE OR M/WBE SUBCONTRACTOR 
PROJECT NO. OR BIO NO,;JW09•03 (WUD 09-00PROJECT NAME OR BIO NAME: 2001 t<Jlt'f'ICUL ~q11m~ ,m., 1u111a1uuTn,,,,., •aooiw 

TO: __ ........ A..,,O..::U_I"""F-=E:::.:R:....:.:MA"-=I:..,.N..:.TE=N::..;;AN-=C,;;;,E':"--,,,__&:-'P;,,E::.:R~f'~O;.:RMAN:.:..;:~C::..e:E~S~Y:.::S~'l":..=E::;.M:=S;.c.c_..,,I:.:.:N~C=---­(Name of Prim~ Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n} - (check one or more, as applleable): 

Small Business Enterl)rtse X- Minority Business Enterprise __ 
Black__ Hispanic __ Women _ Caucasian Ottier (Please Specify) _____ _ 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: _ .... 72:...... ...,l'""("--'l?..:C...:..1 k_r.....__-'2 ..... ✓'"""J:_a __ ~ ..... ,--
The undersigned is prepared to perform 1he following described work in connection with the above project (Specify in d9lail, particular work items or parts thereof to b• performed): 

Additional Sheets May Be Used As Necessary 

Line Item/ 
Lot No. .Item Description 

B tt h~ ~ '-~)-#' :; 
Qty/Units 

at the following price/percent $ _________________________ _ 

(Subcontractor's ciuote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with ?aim Beach County. 

If undersigne-ci intends to sub-subcontraGt any portion of this subcontrac1 to a "on-certified SBE subcontractor, the amount of any such subcontract must ba stated: $ _________ ~ 

The undersigned subcontractor un<1erstsnds 1hat tt,e provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders 

----~------·-·· 
2 • d Xl:L:l 13f~3S1:J7 dH 



·="'<·:· •i~ :: ~;,'.,;•>~~;;;; -~;~--·.~•~;:;;,T~i;{IiJl:±it;!i,:'. C ::!~fF.~~~~:.t.~:;,;r 'G·ti 

PALM· SEABH· CDUNTY 
QFFIO. Cjlt;- SM~LL lilUIIIINSSS ASSISTANO~ 

C~RTtFtES THAT 

•1··11·,:·~N-. ::,A:-. ,IB!IE·· ·R' ::m-ey·. rfi;iEl'!lkAilpt··o·N .;. ·rt.•.·E··.· '-"E ... ·L·•r.,p1u1:E-"N· ""'r' LL· C ·-iiiil ·. • l '"'-''l W•ft - s;;;-ai · •t'""'I! · ... ' ·. ·. ··.·~ ·...,- · Y ·· ._. .. ·. ,...,,., · ·. ··.·. 1 J · .· · ·. · .. • . . - . ; ~ 

VEN1Q'.\tJltt># VCOOOOll4'59 

is aSmall~s,£nt,rprise aspr~l>ell bf J~• 2 .. 8/J.21 - 2-8().3$'-of the:Palm·JJ~ch Cmm"ty ()'4j/fiit .tJ."1/,ree year-period.from·J!ftt~r.·9., 201J9 to 1'ecember•8,•. JJll2. · 

The folloMi1g.Services and/or Products are covered under. this certification: 

.larri"1ade Placem:ent and Rem@val 'Servi@ · · ··· -~p$.l~e~• ~4~ri3Js · 
lr-ence lnstiilla~·Mairntena•~ and Rep.iir 

GeneralCOllstnktion Smrices 

·~ 

. . . ~- ',• ,, . 

Palm Btach County loard ofCOIJf)ty co..-missioners 

Burt A.tronSO.R, Chair 
Karen 1'. Mffi'.C!JS, Vice Chair 

kff~ns . 
Shelley Vana 

Steven-L. ·J\bl'ams 
Jess R. Santamaria 
PrisciHaA 'faylpr 

Countf Adminfsttator 
Rohen Weismaa 

O.,•ty County AdmiQistrator 
VerdeniaC. Baker 

i:;ia~~!]fiIE~~Itiit!l:~fI~11J~ii~S~!!~~, 

I ~i 
:f, 
:; 

3: 
cu 
(( 

I\) 

a 
I\) 

a ,_. 
a 
.,,. .. .,,. 
en 
'"O 
3: 

:c 
'"O 

r 
::0 
CJ) 

fTI 
;;o 
c.., 
fTI 
-I 

,, 
::0 
X 

.,, . 
w 



05/20/2010 14:57 5614942944 AMf", PAGE en 

SCHEDUI.E #: 2 

l.ETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN S BE OR MiWBE SUBCONT~ACTOR 

PROJECT NO. OR BID N0.;!!.011-·0'.l (WOO 09-069PROJECT NAMI=: OR BID NAME: ~Q01 ~lr.RU<:LAL IIQl1I,,,!lt WF.LI. REKl\~,!U?ATION PP,,,GFJ\' 

iO: AQUIFER J~IN'J:'~C~ & '.PERFORMANJ:'l: SYSt~S I INC 
(Name of Prfml'! 81dder) 

The undersigned is oartified by Palrtt Bttaor, county at; a(n). (t:;heck one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise / Mfr1or1tv Business l=riterprise __ 

Black__ 1-flapanie __ Women __ Caucasian ·- Other (Plense Specify) _____ _ 

Oate of Palm Beaeh County Certlflce~lor1: ______ _ 

The undersigned Is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above proje¢t 
. (Speci!f in detail, panlcutar work Jt.rnrt (It parui th~mof to_!>~:. porlorm~l: 

Additional Sheets May Be Used As Neces$ary 

Lineltem/ 
J..ot No. ltettt. DeNetipdon 

... L.-~. 

Qty/V11its 

at the following price/percent $-------····----

Unit Price T <,tal Price 

-·--·····•·•--------

(Subcon1f;;u~r'B quote) 

and will enter into ei formal agreement for work with you oondrtioned upon your a:i<eeution of a contract with Palm Beach 

County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-,ubcontract any portion of thi~. subcontract tc1 a non~certified SBE subcontractor, the 

amount of any such subtontra,ict must be stated: $____ ____ __, 

The undersigned subcontreotor understt!lnda that the prov1,lOt'I 
subcontractor from providing quot:atians to other bidders 

ld w~s£:s0 010c 1c ·new 

of this form to prime bidder does nc,t prevent 

C~. ~~ ) ' 

~ (Pri me of ~BE-MIWBE Subcontrllct.t:ir) ~~,-
8y:J ·~r:::~ ·-·-· --

{Signature) 

p-~~ SQJO -~ 
(Print name/title of person e,cecuting on behalf 

of SBEMM/WBE Subcontractor) 

aate:__5}21 [ tO· ___ ,.,.. __ _ 



AMENDMENT No. 2 TO PIGGYBACK CONTRACT FROM 
Town of Jupiter Utilities 

2009 Surficial Aquifer Well Rehabilitation Program 

PROJECT NUMBER JW 09-03 (WUD 09-069) 

This Amendment No. 2 dated _________ to the Contract (R-2009-

2074) dated December 1, 2009 and renewed on June 29, 2010, by and between Palm 

Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of 

Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY and Aquifer Maintenance and 

Performance Systems (AMPS), a corporation authorized to do business in the State of 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONTRACTOR. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a Contract under which the 

CONTRACTOR provided certain professional services to the COUNTY for various 

projects in accordance with Consultants Competitive Negotiations Act (CCNA) FS 

287.055; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to add the 

requirements of the Inspector General per Ordinance 2009-049. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual 

covenants hereinafter set forth and for such other good and valuable consideration, the 

receipt of which the parties hereto expressly acknowledge, the parties covenant and 

agree to the following terms and conditions: 

1. The following language is added to the Contract: 

The COUNTY has established the Office of the Inspector General 

Ordinance R2009-049, which is authorized and empowered to review 

past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts and 

records. All contractors and parties doing business with the County and 

\ 



receiving County funds shall fully cooperate with the Inspector General 

including receiving access to records relating to this contract. The 

Inspector General has the power to subpoena witnesses, administer 

oaths, require the production of records, and audit, investigate, monitor, 

and inspect the activities of the contractor, its officers, agents, employees, 

and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract specifications 

and detect corruption and fraud. The cost of the Inspector General's Office 

shall be incorporated into the contract price of all contracts and shall be 

one quarter(¼) of one (1) percent of the contract price. Without changing 

the contract price, a fee of 0.25% will be deducted by the COUNTY from 

each Pay Application to defray costs of the Inspector General's office in 

accordance with Ordinance R2009-049. Notwithstanding any other 

provision in this Contract, all documents, records, reports and any other 

materials produced hereunder shall be subject to disclosure, inspection 

audit, pursuant to the Palm Beach County Office of Inspector General 

Ordinance 2009-049, as may be amended. 

3. Except as specifically modified above, the terms and conditions of the 

Contract are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect. 

THE REST OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 

Florida has made and executed this Amendment No. 2 on behalf of the COUNTY and 

CONTRACTOR has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & 
Comptroller 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:-----------
County Attorney 

WITNESS: 

, J~N- L. v)_,~GL 
Name (fyp or print) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:, _________ _ 
Burt Aaronson, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

CONTRACTOR: 

l Sig~ 

Name (type or print) 

Title 

(Corporate Seal) 



Attachment 4 

Public Work Executed In 2 Counterparts 

F.S. Chapter 255.05 (l)(a) 
Cover Page 

THIS BOND IS GIVEN TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 255.05 OR SECTION 713.23 FLORIDA STATUTES, AND ANY ACTION INSTITUTED BY A CLAIMANT UNDER THIS BOND FOR PAYMENT MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NOTICE AND TIME LIMITATION PROVISIONS IN SECTION 255.05(2) OR SECTION 713.%3 FLORIDA STATUTES. 

BOND NO: 

CONTRACTOR NAME: 

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 

CONTRACTOR PHONE NO: 

SURETY COMPANY: 

OWNER NAME: 

OWNER ADDRESS: 

OWNER PHONE NO.: 

OB LI GEE NAME: (If contracting 
entity is different from the owner, 
the contracting public entity) 

OBLIGE£ ADDRESS: 

OBLIGEE PHONE NO.: 

BOND AMOUNT: 

CONTRACTNO.: (Ifapplicable) 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: 

PROJECT LOCATION: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
(If applicable) 

2096532 

Aquifer Maintenance & Performance Systems, Inc. 

7146 Haverhill Road North 

West Palm Beach, FL 33407 

(561) 494-2844 

North American Specialty Insurance Company 

475 North Martingale Road, Suite 850 

Schaumburg, IL 60173 (800) 338-0753 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

50 South Military Trail, Suite #110 

West Palm Beach, FL 33415-3199 

(561) 616-6800 

$300,000. 

WUD Project No. WUD 09-069 

Water Utilities Department Systemwide Wellfield Rehabilitation Continuing 
Construction Contract Effective April 30, 2010 through April 30, 2011 

Palm.Beach Co., FL 

FRONT PAGE 

All other bond page(s) are deemed subsequent to this page regardless of any page number(s) that may be printed thereon. 



Executed in 2 Counterparts WUD Project No. WUD 09-069 

THE ATTACHED STATUTORY COVER PAGE FORMS AND BECOMES A PART OF THIS BONO. 
Bond No. 2096532 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS BOND WILL BE APRIL 30, 2010 TO APRIL 30, 2011 

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BY THIS BOND, We, Aquifer Maintenance & Performance Systems, Inc. 
7146 Haverhill Road North, West Palm Beach, FL 33407, (561) 494-2844 

(insert name, principal business address and telephone number of contractor) 
as Principal and North American Specialty Insurance Company 
475 North Martingale Road, Schaumburg, IL 60173, (800) 338-0753 
(insert name principal business address and telephone number of surety) 
as Surety, are bound to Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
SO South Military Trail, Suite #1101 West Palm Beach, FL 33415-3199, (561) 616-6800 
(insert name, principal address and telephone number of owner of the property or contracting public entity and its contract number), 
herein called the Owner, in the sum of$ 300,000.00 , for payment of which we bind 
ourselves, our heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns, jointly and 
severally. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Performs the contracted dated 12/01/09 .. between Principal and Owner 
for construction of Water Utilities Department Systemwide Wellfield Rehabilitation Continuing 
Construction Contract EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS BOND WILL BE APRIL 30,2010 TO APRIL 30, 2011. 

(insert legal description. street address of the property being improved. and general description of the improvement) 
the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner 
prescribed in the contract; and 

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants as defined in Section 255.05(1), 
Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or 
indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and 

3. Pays Owner all losses, damages, expenses, costs, and attorney's fees, 
including appellate proceedings, that Owner sustains because of a default by Principal 
under the contract; and 

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract 
for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in fufl 
force. 

Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance 
with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's 
obligation under this bond. 

DATED on March 30, 2010 



STATE OF_~-----.--­
COUNTY OF __..pllli..........,__,f$ili.....,.___.__ 

PRINCIPAL: 

SURETY: 

North American Specialty Insurance Company 

Printed Name: Leslie M. Donahue 
Printed Title: Attorney-in-Fact 
and EL Licensed Resident Agent 
Inquiries: (386) 898-0507 



STATE OF __ F.,.,lor=id=a.__ __ 
COUNTY OF Orange 

Tt,e foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 30th day of April , 2010 , by Leslie M. Donahue (name), asAttorney-in-Fact (title) of North American Specialty Insurance Company (name of corporation), a NEW HAMPSHIRE (State) corporation, on behalf of the corporation. She (he/she) is personally known to me. 

Christine E. Culp 
(Printed Name) 

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA 
9/01/2012 

(Commission Expiration Date) 



NAS SURETY GROUP 
NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

GENERAL POWER OF A TIORNEV 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International Insurance Company, a COTJIOndion organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Itasca. Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint: 

JEFFREY W. REICH, SUSAN L. REICH, KIME. NIV, TERESA L. DURHAM, PA TRJCIA L. SLAUGHTER, 
LESLIE M. DONAHUE, J. GREGORY MacKENZIE, DON BRAMLAGE and GLORIA A. RICHARDS 

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY 

Its true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as BR or may be required or pcnnitted by law, regulation, contract or Olherwise, provided that no bond or undertakinG or contnlcl or sun:tyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of: 
TWENTY-FIVE MILLION ($25,000,000.00) DOLLARS 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 2411, of March, 2000: 

"RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President. any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Scacwy be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power or Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power or Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or lo any certlficatc relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certlficate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract or surety to which it is attached." ~, ~,~~""/p.g 

~6i,;;.~"'' 
I 

By ____ _:~:::.-~----__,.--,-..,.,..-s1 .... P, A""'"""- Pmld1al le Cllllf EJKutln Olllm of W..W ...... latcrDOdoaal luunoce Cempa•r "Smlorvtn ,,,_ofN.,..Ametia.oS,..W,,, latananC-fU1 

By .4,,=~~----
llnfd 111.1.a,...., 5caMr Vire ,...._F.iwo,i,iqton latmaallcaal 1aJun111ce c...,_ 

" Via Praldml II Noldl Amttlru Sptdlllr lmarann COlllplllJ 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company havt: caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this )Olh day of Septernber 20..QH_. 

Stale of Illinois 
County of Du PaGe ss: 

North American Specialty lnsunnct Company 
Washington lntemalional Insurance Company 

On this ~ day of September 20 .Q!_, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson • President and CEO of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and David M. Layman. Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that lhey signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of 1111d acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their n:sncctive coml)llllies. 

DoMO D. Sldens, Notary Public 

I, James A. Camcnter • the duly elected Assjstant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company and _Washingt~ International Insurance Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and corTCct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance C~pany and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 30th day of April 20~. 

~'14--/3~ ,_A.~-Vice Piai4eftl It Alsislant $ecftllly erW .......... WClll:llienal lntullllCC Company a !lanh Amorican Specially lna11111nce Comp,ny 



Attachment 5 

OWN OF I=UP=IT=ER=== 

April 30, 2010 

Mr. James Murray 
AMPS 
7146 Haverhill Road 
West Palm Beach, FL 33407 

UTILITIES 
POBOX8900 

JUPITER FL 33468-8900 
FAX (561) 747-5634 

RE: 2009 Surficial Aquifer Well Rehabilitation Program (JW09-03) 
Change Order No. 2 

Dear Mr. Murray: 

Enclosed please find three (3) originals of Change Order No. 2 for the above 
referenced project. Change Order No. 2 extends AMPs current contract with the Town 
of Jupiter for suriicial aquifer well rehabilitation for an additional year at the original 
contract unit prices including unit prices added by Change Order No. 1. This change 
order results in a $150,000 increase to the current contract price and a 365 calendar day 
extension to the substantial and final completion dates of the contract. Please sign all 
three copies of Change Order No. 2. Keep one fully executed change order for your files 
and return two fully executed change order to our office. 

Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel 
free to contact me at (561)741-2537 or amandab@jupiter.fl.us. 

AZB/aws 
Attachments 
cc: Ray Snedeker 

Sally Boylan, Town Clerk 
JW 09-03 Change Order File 
Jim Andersen, JLA Geosciences 

S. i11;9?nc rely, .· 11 {J/-~--
Amanda Z. Barnes, P.E. 
Assistant Director of Utilities 

K:\Water\Mngmt\Amanda\09-03 FY2009 Surficial Well Rehab\Change Ordars\CO2\JW 09-03 Change Order No. 2 Letter.DOC 

210 Military Trail• Jupiter, Florida 33458 • www.jupitcr.fl.us • Phone {561) 746-5134 



CHANGE ORDE~ 
No._2_ 

DA TE OF ISSUANCE -1\m·n 30. 20 IQ EFFECTIVE DATE Apl'il 30. 2010 

OWNER Town ofJu1~'-:-:-:----------------------------­
CONTRACTOR Agulfer Mnlntennnce nnd Perfommnce Systems. Inc. 
Contrnct for 2009 Surficlnl Aq\llfel' \Veil RehabllltRllon Progmm 
OWNER's Contract No. _,J,...,\V..!.....l<.09._•.,._,03,<_..__ ______________________ _ 

~--- .... 
You nre directed to make the following changes in the-Contract Documents: 

Description: Extend contmct for one ftddlllonal year, 

Reason for ChRnge Order: Cmrent contrnct expires on May 1. 2010 nnd contains the provisions for n year extension. 

CHANOE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

Original Contract Price 

$ •~0.000,00 

Net lncrense Weorense) from previous Clumgo Orders: 

SQ,0Q 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: 

SU!M!QQ.0Q 

Net Increase WeereRSe) of this Change Order: 

SIS0.0QQ,Q0 

Contract Price wilh nil a1>1>roved Change Orders: 

SJ0Q.0QO.OQ 

~;~st 
Amanda Z. Barnes, P.E. 
Town of Jupi)er 

Date: 4 /2{) J--0 f 0 

EJCDC 1910-8-D {1996 Edllion) 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMBS: 

Original Contract Times: 
Substantial Completion: May I, 2010 
Ready for flnal payment: Mny I. 2QIQ 

Net change from previous Chnngc Orders: 
Subslantinl Completion: Q !;al~nd11r dnxs 
Ready for finnl payment: O cole11d11r days 

Conlract Times prior to this Change Order: 
S11bs111ntial Completion: Moy 1. 2010 
Ready for final 1>ay111ent: Mai 1, 2010 

Net Increase (d~ase) this Change Order: 
Substantial Complelion: 36~ C11l~11dnc dnx& 
Ready for final 1>nyment: 36~ Cole11dor dnxs 

Conlrnct Times with all npproved Change Orders: 
Substanlial Completion: May J. 201 I 
Ready for flnnl pnymcnl: Max 1, 2QI I 

·mance Systems, Inc 

Date: _-1...'f..:.....I 3-=....!0~h...:..:'.:2_0...:......:( o=------

PreJ)3l'ed by the Engineers 1olnl Conlml DocW11tnts Commiuco 11nd endorsed b>·The Associated General Contractors or Anmica Md the Construction Specifitatlons fn11it11te. 

~·--•-'· 

K:\tlator\t•:ngmt\Amanda\09-03 FY2009 Surficlal I/ell Rehab\Change Ordou\Jl'I 09-0J Change Order l~o. 2 021110,DOC 



Attachment A 

Descrf1>tlon of Changes 

Change in Contract Price: 
Approved 

PCO#I Reason fol' Change Order 

002 Extend contrnct term for one nddillonal year 

Totnl for Change Or<ler No. 2 

Change in Contract Time: 

Approved 
PCO fl Reason for Change Order 

002 Extend contract term for one additional year. 

Totnl for Change Order No, 2 

Increase/ 
geeFeftS8 

$150,000.00 

s1so,ooo.oo 

Increase/ 
9eel'eft5e 

365 cnlenclar 
days 

365 calendar 
dnys 

K1\Water\Hng:r.t\l\.'llanda\09-03 F\'2009 Surficial Well Rohab\Change Orders\Jl•: 09-03 Chango Order tlo, 2 021110,DOC 



Attachment D 

List of Sn1>1>orU11g Documents 

Change in Contl'act Price: 

The contrnct price will be increased by $150,000.00 for the additional yenr of work. Pages 13-14 of the 

contract which identifies the ol'iginal contract J>l'ice is attached. 

Change in Contrnct Time: 

The contract time will be increased by 365 days. Page 31 of the contract which identifies the provision 

allowing the Town of Jupiter to extend this contract for one additional year is attached. 

K:\t:ater\Mngmt\l\manda\09-03 FY2009 Surticlal well Rehab\Chanoo Ordera\Jli 09-03 Change Order 1:0, 2 021110,DOC 



Article 3. CONTRACT TIME. 

3.1. Term of this contract shall be for a one (1) year period. 

OWNER reserves the right to extend the Contract for one (1) additional year. 

CONTRACTOR may elect not to extend the contract with 90 days written notice to 
OWNER. 

3.2. A Notice to Proceed will be issued to the CONTRACTOR by the OWNER for each work 
scope approved by the OWNER. Specific Work Tasks are provided In Section 1000 of 
the Technical Specifications. Well rehabilitation may Include any combination of the 
tasks listed In the Schedule of Values. 

3.3. Substantial and Final Completion dates will be established for each Work Scope, based 
upon the contract times Identified in Section 1000 of the Technical Specifications with 
the commencement date being the Notice to Proceed for each approved Work Scope. 
The work for each approved Work Scope for which a Notice to Proceed has been 
Issued wlll be completed and ready for substantial and final payment In accordance with 
Article 14 of the General Conditions and as outlined In the Individual Notices to Proceed 
for each Work Scope. 

3.4. Liquidated Damages. OWNER and CONTRACTOR recognize that time Is of the 
essence of this Agreement and that OWNER will suffer financial loss If the Work Is not 
substantially complete within the time specified In paragraphs 3.1 and 3.3 above, plus 
any extensions thereof allowed In accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. 
They also recognize the delays, expense and difficulties Involved In proving In a legal or 
arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by OWNER ff the Work Is not 
substantially complete on time. Accordingly, Instead of requiring any such proof, 
OWNER and CONTRACTOR agree that as liquidated damages for delay (But not as a 
penalty} CONTRACTOR shall pay OWNER Seven Hundred and Fifty 00/100 dollars 
($750.00) for each day that expires after the time specified In Paragraphs 3.1 and 3.3 
for substantial completion until the Work Is substantially complete, and Five Hundred 
00/100 dollars ($500.00) for each day that expires after the time specified In Paragraphs 
3.1 and 3.3 from the date of final completion until the work has reached final completion. 
Final completion Includes demobilization from the site. Owner may withhold payment to 
compensate for liquidated damages either by Increasing the amount of money being 
held In retalnage or deduct the amount due In Liquidated Damages from the final 
payment application. 

At·tlcle 4. CONTRACT PRICE. 

4.1 OWNER shall pay CONTRACTOR for performance of the Work In accordance with the 
Contract Document In current funds accordance to the Proposal Unit Prices. 

Addendum No. 1 
JW09-03 

• 31 -



Town of Jupltor 
FY2009 8urflclal Aqulfor Woll Rohabllllallon Program 

JW09-03 
Bid Opanl119: Meidl 31, 2009 et 2.00 PM 

Checked by: Amanda Bernas 

Contractor 

Dl!SCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT 
I Bonds and Insurance 1 LS 
2 lnd11mnIr..-""tion 1 LS 

13 General "-''"''itlons 1 LS 
4 Mobfflretlon 1 LS 
5 Remove and Install Pum11 6 Each 
8 Surfactant Treatment 600 OL 
7 Acid Treatment 1000 Ol 
8 Removed ExlsUna Seteen 11nd Riser f Each 
9 Clean Out Ooen Hole 60 Fool 

Furnlth and ln91all 8-lnch diameter stainless aleel 
10 screen and riser 100 Fool 

Furnish end Install 10-lnch diameter atalnless eteel 
1t acreen and riser 100 Fool 
12 Furnish ond lnstell oravel oacl< for well screen 200 ICublCFOOI 

Furnish and Install gravel back plug for 12 In liner 
13 Placement 200 Cubic Foot 
14 Furnish and IMlelfo 12•1nch dfemeter PVC liner 60 Fool 
15 Cement oroul 100 94IbSeek 
18 Orill out oravel back o!uo 75 Fool 
17 Oeve""'ment 100 Hour 
18 PumoTest!na 8 Hour 
19 Well Oltlnfectlon 6 Each 
20 Cerlified Weldfno Serv!ets 20 Hi>ltr 

21 Flow Meter Calbrallon Services 2 Each 
22 Maler Sile Restoration 2 Each 
23 Minor Site Reslorallon 3 Eech 
24 Down Hole Video I; Each 
25 "Kllr Artesian Well 3 Each 

28 Extra \VOik bll DrlRlna Crew Wllh OrHllna Eaulomenl 10 Hour 
Extra Work by Dri!Hng Crewwltl\0111 Drilling 

27 EouJomanl 10 Hcvr 
Extra Work by Drilllng Crew with only Foreman end 

28 One Crew Member 100 Hour 
20 Slandbv Time with Ria end Crew onslte 10 Hour 
t]O Slandbv Tlma with Rio onslle and Crew 01rs11e 10 Hour 

TOTAL: 

l<:l\'l1lt1l/.'ft1MAAn-lM1'.ot-O) FY2009 svrr~•1l\',O:, R1h1b18'.4 T1bl\l\'lllt-O) LOI>) 8!d Tlb>-'1 Paga 1 of f 

A<1ulror Malntonanco and 
Performance Syatoms, Inc. 
UNITPRICI! YALU& 

$6000,00 S6000.00 
s100.00 S100.00 

82600.00 $2600.00 
85000.00 C!Cma •• 

62100 nr S10600.00 
$1.35 $876.00 
8590 S5900.00 

$8000.00 $8000.00 
$90.00 $4500.00 

S110.00 S11 000.00 

S200.00 S20000.00 
823.05 S4 610.00 

$7,95 $1690,00 
$76.00 $3 750.00 
811. 11 $1111.00 
855.00 $4125.0( 

8180.00 $16000.0( 
$460.00 S3800.00 
8725.00 $3026,00 
$10.00 $1400.00 

$344,M $089.00 
S5000.00 $10000.00 

$800.00 s1 eoo.oo 
$895.00 $3475.00 

$2400.00 $7200.00 

$17llntl S1750.00 

S75.00 $750.00 

s11.11e S7750.00 
S45,00 $450.00 
$15.00 $150.00 

$150000.00 


